Pronecer

TS-WX1210A
TS-WX1010A

ACTIVE SUBWOOFER HP DE GRAVES ACTIF

1300wmx. /nom. 350w
1100wmx. /Nom. 300w

SUBWOOFER ACTIVO

Be sure to read this instruction manual before installing this speaker.

Priere de lire obligatoirement ce manuel d'installation avant de monter le haut-parleur.
Antes de instalar el altavoz es importante que lea estas instrucciones.

Leia este manual de instrucdes antes de instalar o alto-falante.
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/AWARNING

1. Before starting the installation make sure to disconnect the vehicle's negative (—) battery power cable. This will prevent possible electrical shock.

2. When wiring this unit please use the supplied connecting cords. DO NOT remove the fuses. The protection circuit will not work in case of an emergency.

3. TS-WX1210A TS-WX1010A installed in the passenger compartment should be securely anchored in place.

4. Before drilling any mounting holes check behind where you want to drill the holes to make sure you DO NOT drill into anything such as the gas lines, brake lines or electrical wiring.
5. Do not install the TS-WX1210A, TS-WX1010A anywhere it can get wet.

6. Install the TS-WX1210A,TS-WX1010A in a location with good ventilation. Do not place anything on top of TS-WX1210A,TS-WX1010A to prevent airflow through the unit.

7. While driving keep your listening volume at a level which does not mask important outside traffic noises, such as emergency vehicles, etc.

8. High sound levels may cause permanent hearing loss.

A AVERTISSEMENT

. Avant d'installer 1'appareil, débranchez le cable du pdle moins (—) de la batterie afin d'éviter d'éventuelles décharges électriques.

=

2. Lorsque vous brancherez cette unté, utilisez les cordons fournis. NNENLEVEZ PAS les fusibles. Sinon, le circuit de protection de 'appareil ne pourra pas se déclencher en cas
de probléeme.

3. L'équipement TS-WX1210A,TS-WX1010A installé dans la cabine du passager doit étre bien fixé.

4. Avant de percer quelque trou que ce soit, vérifiez qu'aucun tuyau de gaz, qu'aucun circuit de freinage, qu'aucun fil électrique ne se trouve derriére le trou que vous souhaitez

percer.

5. N'installez pas le TS-WX1210A,TS-WX1010A dans un endroit qui est humide ou qui pourrait le devenir.

6. Installez le TS-WX1210A,TS-WX1010A dans un endroit bien ventilé. En outre, ne placez rien sur le dessus du TS-WX1210A,TS-WX1010A qui pourrait nuire a la circulation
de l'air dans I'appareil.

7. Lorsque vous conduisez, maintenez le niveau d'écoute sonore suffisamment bas de facon a pouvoir entendre les bruits extérieurs de la circulation tels que les sirénes des
ambulances.

8. Des niveaux sonores trop élevés peuvent entrainer une dégradation définitive du sisteme auditif.

/A\ADVERTENCIA

1. Antes de comenzar la instalacion, asegurese de desconectar el cable del terminal negativo () de la bateria. Esto evitara posiblesgolpes eléctricos.

2. Al conecter esta unidad use los cables de conexién suministrados. NO QUITE los fusibles, ya que en tal caso el circuito de protenccién no funcionara en caso de emergencia.

3. EITS-WX1210A,TS-WX1010A instalado en el compartimiento de los pasajeros ser asegurado apropiadamente en su posicion.

4. Antes de perforar cualquier orificio de montaje, verifique la perte posterior para asegurarse de que cuando perfore los orificios no perfore ninguin otro componente tal como lineas

de gasolina, lineas de freno o cables eléctricos.

5. No intasle el TS-WX1210A,TS-WX1010A en ninguna parte donde se pueda mojar.

6. Instale el TS-WX1210A,TS-WX1010A en una posicién con buena ventilacién. No ponga nada sobre el TS-WX1210A, TS-WX1010A que pueda evitar el flujo de aire a través de la
unidad.

7. Mientras conduce mantenga el volumen de audicién a un nivel tal que no evite escuchar importantes ruidos de trafico externo, tales como vehiculos de emergencia u otros.

8. Altos niveles de sonido pueden causar pérdida permanente de la audicién.

/A\ADVERTENCIA

1. Antes de iniciar a instalagdo, assegurar-se de desconectar o cabo de energia da bateria negativo (—) do veiculo. Isto evitard possiveis choques elétricos.

2. Ao conectar esta unidade, favor usar os cabos de conexdo fornecidos. Ndo remover os fusiveis. O circuito de prote¢do ndo funcionard em caso de emergéncia.

3. O TS-WXI210A TS-WXI1010A instalado no compartimento de passageiros deve estar seguramente fixo no lugar.

Antes de fazer buracos para montagem, verificar atrds os locals onde se deseja fazé-los, para ter certeza de que linhas de gds, linhas de freio ou fiamento elétrico ndo serdo perfurados.
Nio instalar o TS-WX1210A,TS-WX1010A em local onde possa ser molhado.

Instalar o TS-WX1210A,TS-WX1010A num local com boa ventelagdo. Ndo colocar nada sobre o TS-WX1210A,TS-WX1010A para evitar fluxo de ar através da unidade.

Enquanto dirige, manter o volume de escuta num nivel que ndo camufle sons importantes do ambiente externo, como de veiculos de emergéncia, etc.
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Altos niveis de som podem causar perda permanente de audi¢do.
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@FEATURES

1. BUILT-IN HIGH-POWER CLASS-D AMPLIFIER

. LARGE MOTOR STRUCTURE OPTIMIZED FOR DEEP AND POWERFUL BASS

. OVERHUNG VOICE COIL FOR INCREASED LINEARITY AND REDUCED DISTORTION
. SHALLOW AND COMPACT DESIGN FOR INSTALLATION FLEXIBILITY

. FULLY COVERED MESH GRILLE DESIGN

. WIRED REMOTE CONTOL FOR GAIN ADJUSTMENT

. BASS BOOST CONTROL
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.CARACTERISTIQUES

1. AMPLIFICATEUR NUMERIQUE CLASS-D INTEGRE

. LARGE STRUCTURE DU MOTEUR OPTIMISEE POUR DES BASSES PROFONDES ET PUISSANTES
. BOBINE DE VOIX SUPERIEURE POUR UNE LINEARITE ET UNE DISTORSION REDUITE

. CONCEPTION ULTRA-COMPACTE POUR UNE INSTALLATION SIMPLE ET DISCRETE

. CONCEPTION DE GRILLE MESURE TOTALEMENT COUVERTE

. COMMANDE FILAIRE POUR L'AJUSTEMENT DU GAIN

. CONTROLE BASS BOOST
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@CARACTERISTICAS

1. INCORPORA UN AMPLIFICADOR EN CLASE-D DE ALTA POTENCIA

. OPTIMIZADA ESTRUCTURA MOTOR GRANDE PARA BAJOS POTENTES Y PROFUNDOS

. BOBINA DE VOZ ELEVADA PARA INCREMENTAR LA LINEALIDAD Y REDUCIR LA DISTORSION
. DISENO COMPACTO Y SUPERFICIAL PARA UNA INSTALACION FLEXIBLE

. DISENO DE REJA DE MALLA TOTALMENTE CUBIERTO

. MANDO A DISTANCIA CON CABLE PARA AJUSTE DE GANANCIA

. CONTROL DEL GRAVE AUMENTADO
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@CARACTERISTICAS

1. AMPLIFICADOR CLASS-D DE ALTA POTENCIA INCORPORADO

2. AMPLA ESTRUTURA DE MOTOR OTIMIZADA PARA REPRODUCAO DE GRAVES PROFUNDOS E POTENTES
3. BOBINA DE VOZ RADIAL PARA UMA MAIOR LINEARIDADE E REDU(;AO DE RUIDO

4. DESIGN COMPACTO E SUPERFICIAL PARA UMA INSTALACAO FLEXIVEL

5. DESIGN TOTALMENET COBERTO COM GRELHA

6. CONTROLO REMOTO COM FIO PARA AJUSTE DE GANHO

7. CONTROLO DE AUMENTO DE GRAVES
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ACAUTION

1. This device is for 12 volt (=) negative ground. Please check your automobile to make sure it is this type.

2. When routing leads and cords, secure them with cable retainers and electrician's adhesive tape or shrink tubing wherever they may touch sharp edges. Keep all wiring away from hot
surfaces or heater outlets to prevent short circuits.

3. Refer to your car stereo’s operation manual as well when installing speakers in your car.

. Correctly set the input level switch to match the outputs of your car stereo. If this is not correct, you may experience distortion and sound level may not increase.

5. Do not leave this remote-control in direct sunshine or at a hot place for a long time. Prolonged exposure may cause the unit to deform, change in color, or become faulty.

Note:
If low frequency noise exists in head unit, noise may be amplified by TS-WX1210A,TS-WX1010A.
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AATTENTION

1. Ce dispositif est destiné & une masse négative (—) de 12 volts. Contrdler 'automobile pour étre siir qu’elle est de ce type.

2. Lors de ’'acheminement des cébles et cordons, les fixer avec des attaches et du ruban adhésif isolant ou les placer dans des tubes lorsqu’ils peuvent toucher des bords affilés.
Eloigner tout le cablage des surfaces ou sorties de chauffage pour éviter des court-circuits.

3. Se reporter aussi au mode d’emploi de 'auto-stéréo pour installer des enceintes dans une voiture.

4. Réglez correctement le niveau d'entrée par rapport au niveau de 1'autoradio. Si vous le faite pas correctement, vous risquez beaucoup de distorsion et le niveau sonore peut
ne pas augmenter.

5. Ne laissez pas la télécommande en plein soleil ou dans un endroit trop chaud pendant une longue période. Une exposition prolongée peut provoquer une déformation de
celle-ci, une modification de la couleur ou méme une défaillance.

Remarque:
Les bruits basse-fréquence de la chaine stéréo de la voiture peuvent parfois étre amplifiés par le TS-WX1210A,TS-WX1010A.

/A\PRECAUCION

1. Este aparato es para el uso con 12 voltios negativo (—) en tierra. Revise su automovil para asegurarse que es de este tipo.

2. Cuando haga el reparto de las guias y los cables, asegurelos con fijadores para cables y cinta adhesiva de electricista o tuberfas de plastico contraido dondequiera que éstos
puedan tocar bordes afliados. Mantenga todo el cableado lejos de las superficies calientes o de las salidas de calefaccién para evitar cortocircuitos.

3. Asimismo, también consulte con el manual de operaciones del estéreo de su coche cuando instale los altavoces en el coche.

4. Configura el interruptor del nivel de entrada para que corresponda con la salida del autoradio. Si no es correcto, podria distorsionar y podria no incrementar el nivel del sonido.

5. No dejes el mando a distancia bajo la luz del sol directa o en lugares calientes por mucho tiempo. La exposicion prolongada puede causar que la unidad se deforme, cambie de
color, o falle.

Nota:
Si esiste ruido de baja frecuencia en el estéreo del automévil, el ruido puede ser amplificado por el TS-WX1210A,TS-WX1010A.

APRECAUCAO

1. Este dispositivo ¢ para um terra negativo (—) de 12 volts. Verifique se o de seu carro é deste tipo.

2. Qunado fazendo a ligacdo de fios e cabos, fixe os mesmos com fixadores de cabo e fita adesiva elétrica protegendo os mesmos em locais onde possam tocar em bordas cortantes. Mantenha toda
fiac@o distante de superficies quentes ou saidas de aquecedor para evitar curto-circuito.

3. Refira-se também ao manual de operacdo do estereo de seu carro quando da instalacdo de alto-falantes.

4. Defina corretamente o seletor de nivel de entrada de acordo com as saidas do sistema de dudio do seu automdvel. Se ndo estiver correto, poderd sentir distor¢do e o nivel de som poderd nido
aumentar.

5. Naio deixe o controlo remoto em contacto direto com o sol ou num lugar quente durante longos periodos de tempo. A exposicdo prolongada podera provocar deformacdes no equipamento, mudangas
de cor ou avarias.
Obesarvacio:
Caso exista um ruido de baixa frequéncia na unidade do cabecote, este ruido poderd ser amplificado pelo TS-WX1210A.,TS-WX1010A.
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U.S. and Canadian models only / Modéles américains et canadiens uniquement / Soélo los modelos de EE.UU. y Canadienses
Modelos apenas dos EUA e Canadd /|  Jai d0il § 485 5aY) &Dga gall

/N WARNING

The Safety of Your Ears is in Your Hands

Get the most out of your equipment by playing it at a safe level - a level that lets the sound come through clearly without annoying blaring or distortion and, most
importantly, without affecting your sensitive hearing. Sound can be deceiving.

Over time, your hearing “comfort level” adapts to higher volumes of sound, so what sounds “normal” can actually be loud and harmful to your hearing. Guard
against this by setting your equipment at a safe level BEFORE your hearing adapts.

ESTABLISH A SAFE LEVEL:

+ Set your volume control at a low setting.

- Slowly increase the sound until you can hear it comfortably and clearly, without distortion.
+ Once you have established a comfortable sound level, set the dial and leave it there.

BE SURE TO OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING GUIDELINES:

- Do not turn up the volume so high that you can’t hear what’s around you.

+ Use caution or temporarily discontinue use in potentially hazardous situations.

+ Do not use headphones while operating a motorized vehicle ; the use of headphones may create a traffic hazard and is illegal in many areas.

/N AVERTISSEMENT

La protection de votre ouie est entre vos mains

Pour assurer le rendement optimal de votre matériel et - plus important encore - la protection de votre ouie, réglez le volume a un niveau raisonnable.
Pour ne pas altérer votre sens de la perception, le son doit étre clair mais ne produire aucun vacarme et étre exempt de toute distorsion. Votre ouie
peut vous jouer des tours.

Avec le temps, votre systéme auditif peut en effet s’adapter a des volumes supérieurs, et ce qui vous semble un {niveau de confort normal) pourrait
au contraire étre excessif et contribuer &8 endommager votre ouie de facon permanente. Le réglage de votre matériel a un volume sécuritaire AVANT
que votre ouie s’adapte vous permettra de mieux vous protéger.

CHOISISSEZ UN VOLUME SECURITAIRE:

- Réglez d’abord le volume & un niveau inférieur.

- Montez progressivement le volume jusqu’a un niveau d’écoute confortable ; le son doit étre clair et exempt de distorsions.
- Une fois que le son est a un niveau confortable, ne touchez plus au bouton du volume.

N’OUBLIEZ PAS DE RESPECTER LES DIRECTIVES SUIVANTES:

- Lorsque vous montez le volume, assurez-vous de pouvoir quand méme entendre ce qui se passe autour de vous.

+ Faites trés attention ou cessez temporairement I'utilisation dans les situations pouvant s’avérer dangereuses.

- N’utilisez pas des écouteurs ou un casque d’écoute lorsque vous opérez un véhicule motorisé ; une telle utilisation peut créer des dangers sur la
route et est illégale a de nombreux endroits.

Register your product at / Enregistrez votre produit au
http://www.pioneerelectronics.com http://www.pioneerelectronics.ca

U.S. models only / Modeéles américains uniquement / Soélo modelos de EE.UU. / Modelos apenas dos EUA
Juith 44 5t i gl

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the follwing two conditions : (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Information to User

Alteration or modifications carried out without appropriate authorization may invalidate the uset’s right to operate the equipment.

Note
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures :

+ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

+ Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.




@CONNECTIONS @CONNEXIONS

@CONEXIONES

OCONEXOES oMol @

Wiring Example 1 (Speaker line Input system)

Exemple de branchement des fils 1 (Systéme d’entrée du haut-parleur)
Ejemplos de alambrado 1 (Sistema entrata de la linea del altavoz)

Exemplo de fiaciio 1 (Sistema de entra de linha do alto-falante)
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Speaker Ccut
g?x&garleur Couper Speaker line input

N Corle Entrée de cordon de haut-parleur
Alto-falante Coriar

Entrada de linea para altavoces
Entrada de linha do alto-falante

el b 5o

Blue
Bleu
Azul

CNCISIVIC)

Battery wire (not included)  Céble de & la batterie (non inclus)
Cabo de bateria (nfo incluido)  {Jsesia e ) & thdl il

Connect all the other leads, and finally connect this terminal to the positive (+) terminal of the battery.

Connecter tous les autres fils, et en dernier lieu sonnecter cette borne a la borne positive (+) de la batterie.
Conecte todos los demas cables, y finalmente conecte este terminal al terminal positivo (+) de la batteria.
Conectar todos os outros condutores, e finalmente conectar este terminal ao terminal positivo (+) da bateria.
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Cable de bateria (no incluido)

Yellow
Jaune

Amarillo 204
Amarelo E-\
BoAY] :

Black
Noir
Negro
Preto

2

For ground
Pour la masse
Para masa
Para o terra
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QR

4

Car stereo

Auto-radio

Sistema estéreo pala automoviles
Estereo de carro
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L g A
INPUT MODE SELECT SWITCH
SELECTEUR D'ENTREE

INTERRUPTOR SELECCION MODO ENTRADA
MODO DE LIGACAO SELECIONE BOTAO
G gy jlgal plike

Shall be set in SP LINE
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System remote control wire (not included)
Cable del control remoto del sistema (no incluido)
(Jsaie ) 3ns Do pSaill san g alall llailh ll

This connection is made to the accessory connector in the car's fuse unit from which over 2 A can be supplied.

Cette connexion est effectuée au niveau du connecteur accessoire dans 'unité de fusible de la voiture et a partir duquel plus de

I’%‘;HT | — Position sur SP LINE

Se configurara en SP LINE

Deveri ser definido em SP LINE 2 A peuvent étre fournis.
SPLINE "SP LINE® N paa st iy o

Esta conexion se realizard al conector para accesorios de la unidad de fusibles del automovil que pueda suministrar més de 2 A.
Esta conexdo € feita com o conector de accessorio na unidade de fusivel do carro, de onde mais de 2 A podem ser alimentados.
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T

Ground wire (not included)  Céble de masse (non inclus)
Cabo de terra (nfio inclufdo) — (Jsede s} i el
Connect firmly to a metal part of the car body. Improper grounding will cause this unit to operate abnormally.

Bien connecter a une partie métallique du chassis de la voiture. Une mise a la masse non correcte aménera
un fonctionnement incorrect de l'appareil.

Conecte firmemente a una parte metélica de la carroceria del automévil. Una puesta a masa incorrecta causara
el funcionamiento anormal de esta unidad.

Ligado firmemente a uma parte metdlica da carrosseria do carro. Caso contrdrio a unidade poderd operar deficientemente.

Cable de puesta a tierra (no incluido)

Céable de de & dist: d'ali tation (non inclus)
Cabo de controle remoto de sistema (n#io incluido)
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Wiring Example 2 (RCA Input system)

Exemple de branchement 2 (Systéme d’entrée RCA)
Ejemplos de alambrado 2 (Sistema de entrata RCA)
Exemplo de fiacio 2 (Sistema de enrada do RCA)

Battery wire (notincluded) Céble de & la batterie (non inclus)
Cabo de bateria (nfo incluido) ~ (Jsesa 22} &gl olls

Connect all the other leads, and finally connect this terminal to the positive (+) terminal of the battery.

Connecter tous les autres fils, et en dernier lieu sonnecter cette borne a la borne positive (+) de la batterie.
Conecte todos los demas cables, y finalmente conecte este terminal al terminal positivo (+) de la batteria.

Cable de bateria (no incluido)

Sortie de préampli RCA
Presalida RCA

Pré-saida RCA

RCA G LllY

Deck, etc

Appareil

Deck, etc (=4 @"

Deck, etc

BUREWY -

System remote control output

INPUT MODE SELECT SWITCH Sf)rtie télécommande de votre ‘appareil
SELECTEUR D'ENTREE Sistema de control remoto del sistema

Saida do controle remoto do sistema
PUil) dny @Sl Sl -

INTERRUPTOR SELECCION MODO ENTRADA
MODO DE LIGACAO SELECIONE BOTAO
G gy jlgal plike

Shall be setin RCA état

Se configurara en RCA
Deveri ser definido em RCA

(RCA&A (u’-')Y ‘—‘3\:-’)"lJ Jus Conectar todos os outros condutores, e finalmente conectar este lex:minal ao terminal positivo (+) da bateria.
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Speaker Yellow
Haut-parleur Jaune
Altavoz Amarillo 20 A
. g R Amarte
el e
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Power amplifier Blue :@
Amplificateur de pouissance Bleu Black
Amplificador de potencia Azul I’\\‘Imr
Amplificadoar de for¢a Azul Preeg)m ?
5480 e 350 5yl s
ﬁ RCA cord (Not included) Red :@ For ground
Cable RCA (Nést pas inclus) Rouge ] Pour la masse
Cordén RCA (No estd incluido) Rojo I Para masa
Fio do RCA (Nio incluido) Vermelho = // ! Para o terra
(&azze 2 YRCA J; § <D/ 5
Landie g aal A el
o
White ®\
Blanc
Blanco — N o
Q Branco
RCA preout » M

System remote control wire (not included)
Cable del control remoto del sistema (no incluido)
(sada ) 3y e pSatll an gy alall Sl il
System remote control input cord (blue cord included) supplies power to your unit, determining whether it is ON or OFF
Wire the cord to the system remote control output of your deck, etc.

Cable bleu, fourni, servant a la télécommande. Il fournit 1'alimentation a votre appareil et détermine son

INPUT | Position sur NIVEAU RCA El cable de entrada de control remoto del sistema (cablelazul incluido) alimenta la unidad, determinado si esta
encendida (ON) o apagada (OFF). Conecte el cable a la salida de control remoto del sistema de su deck, etc.
O fio de entrada do controle remoto do sistema (fio azul incluido) fornece energia para a sua unidade, determinando se ela estd

Ground wire (not included)  Céble de masse (non inclus)
Cabo de terra (nfo inclufdo)  (Jseie sx) i el
Connect firmly to a metal part of the car body. Improper grounding will cause this unit to operate abnormally.

Bien connecter a une partie métallique du chassis de la voiture. Une mise a la masse non correcte ameénera
un fonctionnement incorrect de 'appareil.

Conecte firmemente a una parte metalica de la carroceria del automoévil. Una puesta a masa incorrecta causara
el funcionamiento anormal de esta unidad.

Ligado firmemente a uma parte metdlica da carrosseria do carro. Caso contrdrio a unidade poderd operar deficientemente.
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Cable de de a di d'alimentation (non inclus)
Cabo de controle remoto de sistema (ndo incluido)

Cable de puesta a tierra (no incluido)

:éteint ou allumé. Branchez ce céable a la sortie télécommande de votre appareil.

e fee L s
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FINAL STEP OF THE INSTALLATION Finish the installation by reconnecting the vehicle's negative (—) battery lead.
ETAPES FINALES DE L'INSTALLATION Finissez l'installation en rebranchant le fil moins (—) de la batterie.
PASO FINAL DE LA INSTALACION Termine la instalacion reconectando el cable negativo (—) de la bateria del vehiculo.
ETAPA FINAL DA INSTALACAQO  Termine a instalagdo reconectando o fio do polo negativo (—) da bateria do carro.
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TS-WX1210A
@SPECIFICATIONS @ESPECIFICACOES
< MaXimUM MUSIC POWET #+errrrrrresrsess et sttt sttt sttt 1300 W - Poténcia maxima de muUSICa «+«rrrerrrrrrr s 1300 W
. N0m|na| pOWeI’ ....................................................................................... 350 W . Poléncia nominal ....................................................................................... 350 W
- Speaker specifications - Especificagdes do alto-falante
SHZE  rerere e $ 30 Cm(12") TAIMANNO v v v e e rerererm ettt »30 cm
- Amplifier - Amplificador
Input level (at Gain Max) Nivel de entrada (amplifica¢cdo médxima)
(RCA) wroeesessesimsisii i 100 mV+100 mV/22 kQ (RCA) woesesesssmisssiinit i, 100 mV+100 mV/22 kQ
(Speaker ||ne) ......................................................... 2 V+2 V/5 kQ (Llnha do ﬂlto-fﬂ]aﬂte) ............................................. 2 V+2 V/S kQ
POWEr SOUrCE +rrrerrrrrrerrr s DC 14.4V (10.8 V to 15.1 V allowable) Alimentagdo de forga «=rwrrrrrrrrr CC144V (10,8 Val5,1V permissivel)
Max CUI’Tent Consumptlon ........................................................................... 13 A COHSUmO méx de Correnle ........................................................................... 13 A
Ground‘ng ................................................................................. Negative ground Terra .......................................................................................... Terl‘a nega[iVO

- Speaker system
- Frequency response -
- Sensitivity (In car, input: 2 V) -

Sealed design
20 Hz to 125 Hz (=20 dB)
114 dB £1.5dB

s Size e 528 mm (20-3/4")(W) X279 mm (11")(D) X 380 mm (15")(H)
- Weight (including accessory parts) «««-xorwwesrreressreeeeeeeen 10.6 kg (23 Ib 6 0z)
- Gross weight (including packaging) === 12.3 kg (27 Ib 2 0z)
Note:

Specifications and the design are subject to possible modification without notice due to
improvements.

- Sistema do alto-falante - Tipo selado
20 Hz a 125 Hz (=20 dB)

114 dB =1,5 dB

- Resposta de freqiiéncia -
- Sensibilidade (No veiculo, entrada : 2 V) -+

sTamanho oo 528 mm (L) X279 mm (P) X380 mm (A)
. Peso (ln(,l aCeSSériOS) .............................................................................. 10~6 kg
- Peso bruto (incl. embalagem) «-rreorerererrs s 12,3 kg
Observacio:

As especificacdes e o desenho estdo sujeitos a eventuais modificacdes para melhoramento e sem
aviso prévio.

@CONTROLS AND THEIR USE

@CONTROLES E SEU USO ‘..‘;\.ol.u-.'.al F} r.iadi c.:hu [ ]

Y

NTROLLER
Wﬂ )
MIN. MAX. g
O FREQ. INPUT PHASE /©
\@ RCA REV.
S0Hz 125Kz %/
@\ BASS BOOST SPLINE NOR.
TEVEL a0 .
©\ BASS BOOST
FREQ.
sone 00w, beierele]
7 1O B\ CKUP/GND/REM/INPUT

@ Power indicator
Lights up when power is turned on.
® Gain control
Use this countrol to set the desired gain level.
The GAIN control circuit protects the subwoofer from excessive input and may automatically
adjust the level to prevent damage.
® Frequency control
Turn this knob to change the frequency during sound reproduction.
Set the knob to the bass setting of your choice (selectable frequency from 50 Hz to 125 Hz).
@ Bass boost control
You can adjust a bass boost level from 0 dB to 12 dB.
® Bass boost frequency control
You can adjust a bass boost frequency from 40 Hz to 100 Hz.
® Phase switch
Use switch to select the phase according to the system.
@ INPUT MODE SELECT SWITCH
RCA : When using the RCA input
SP LINE : When using the speaker level input

@ Témoin d’alimentation
S’allume quand 'appareil fonctionne.
@ Réglage du gain
Permet de régler le niveau du gain.
Le circuit de commande de GAIN protege le caisson de basses de l'entrée excessive et
peut ajuster automatiquement le niveau pour éviter tout dommage.
® Réglage de la tonalité
Tournez ce bouton pour régler la tonalité.
Positionnez le bouton sur le réglage des graves qui vous plait (fréquence sélectionnable
de 50 Hz a 125 Hz).
@ Commande de 'accentuation des graves
Vous pouvez ajuster le niveau d’accentuation entre 0 dB et 12 dB.
® Controle de fréquence du renforcement des basses
Vous pouvez ajuster la fréquence du renforcement des basses de 40 Hz & 100 Hz
® Sélection de la phase
Utilisez cet interrupteur pour régler la phase en fonction de votre systéme.
@ SELECTEUR D'ENTREE
RCA : Quand utilisation entrée RCA
SP LINE : Quand utilisation niveau haut-parleurs

@ Indicador de encendido
Se eneiende cuando la unidad esta encendida.
@ Control de ganancia
Use esta control para fijar el nivel de ganancia deseada.
Los circuitos de control de Ganancia protege al subwoofer de una entrada excesiva y
puede ajustar automaticamente el nivel para prevenir dafos.
® Control de frecuencia
Gire esta perilla para cambiar la frecuencia durante la reproduccion del sonido.
Ajuste la perilla para ajustar el bajo a eleccién (de frecuencia seleccionable de 50 Hz a
125 Hz).
@ Control de refuerzo de graves
Se puede ajustar el nivel de refuerzo de graves de 0 dB a 12 dB.
® Contro de frecuencia para refuerzo de Graves
Se puede ajustar la frecuencia de los refuerzos de Graves de 40 Hz a 100 Hz
® Conmutador de fase
Use el conmutador para seleccionar la fase de acuerdo al sistema.
@ INTERRUPTOR SELECCION MODO ENTRADA
RCA : Cuando se use la entrada RCA
SP LINE : Cuando se use la entrada de nivel de altavoz

TS-WX1010A

@SPECIFICATIONS
+ MaXiMmUM MUSIC POWET «x«sseeessressees st st sttt 1100 W
. NOminal pOWer ....................................................................................... 300 W
- Speaker specifications
SiZe ............................................................................................. d) 25 Cm(10”)
- Amplifier
Input level (at Gain Max)
(RCA) ...................................................... 100 m\/+100 mv/22 kQ
(Speaker [INE) «vvvrerrreermmm 2 V+2 /5 kQ
POWEr SOUrce -+oorwerrrrrree e DC 14.4V (10.8 V to 15.1 V allowable)
MaX. GUITENE CONSUMPLION ++ -+ xeeerreeeee st 13 A
Grounding ................................................................................. Negative ground

- Speaker system
- Frequency response -
- Sensitivity (In car, input: 2 V) -

Sealed design
- 20 Hz to 125 Hz (=20 dB)
112dB £1.5dB

- Size e 450 mm (17-3/4")(W) X 238 mm (9-3/8")(D) X 338 mm (13-1/4")(H)
- Weight (including accessory parts) ««-««orwwesssrresssreeeeee 8.68 kg (19 1b 2 0z)
- Gross weight (including packaging) === 10.0 kg (22 Ib 1 0z)
Note:

Specifications and the design are subject to possible modification without notice due to
improvements.

@UTILISATION DES PARA METRES DE CONTROLE

@CONTROLES Y SU USO

CROSSOVER FREQUENCY
FREQUENCE DE CHEAUCHEMENT
FRECUENCIA DE TRANSICION
FREQUENCIAS DE CRUZAMENTO
i ale oo 5

50 Hz

TS-WX1210A
TS-WX1010A

125 Hz

SELECTABLE FREQUENCY
FREQUENCE SELECTIONNABLE
FRECUENCIA SELECCIONABLE
FREQUENCIA SELECIONAVEL
‘)13\3$\ a3 _)3

FULL-RANGE SPEAKER

HP DE GAMME COMPLETE

ALTAVOZ PARA TODAS LAS FRECUENCIAS
ALTO-FALANTE DE FAIXA TOTAL

Al 1S ds o

D Indicador de forga
Ilumina-se quando a for¢a ¢ ligada.
@ Controle de amplificagio
Use este controle para fixar o nivel desejado de amplificagdo.
O circuito de controlo ganho protege o subwoofer de entradas excessivas e pode ajustar
automaticamente o nivel para evitar danos.
® Controle de freqiiéncia
Girar este comando para mudar a freqiiéncia durante a reproducéo sonora.
Acerte o botdo ao ajuste de baixo de sua escolha (frequéncia seleciondvel de 50 Hz a 125 Hz).
@ Control de reforgo dos graves
Vocé pode ajustar o nivel de refor¢o dos graves de 0 dB a 12 dB.
® Controlo de frequéncias Bass Boost
E possivel ajustar a frequéncia de Bass Boost de 40 Hz a 100 Hz.
® Interruptor de fase
Use o interruptor para selecionar a fase que corresponda ao sistema.
@ MODO DE LIGACAO SELECIONE BOTAO
RCA : Para utilizagdo da entrada RCA
SP LINE : Para utilizacdo da entrada de nivel de coluna
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@ESPECIFICACOES
- Poténcia maxima de MUSICA «w«rwrrrrrrrrrrmrs s 1100 W
. PO[énCia n()minal ....................................................................................... 300 W

- Especificacdes do alto-falante

TAMIANIIO 7 v v r e m e e s e e e e e e $25cm
- Amplificador
Nivel de entrada (amplificagdo maxima)
(RCA) wrrrrrrrereserese e 100 mV+100 mV/22 kQ
(Liﬂha do alto-fﬂ]anle) ............................................. 2 V+2 V/S kQ
Alimentagdo de forga «---rrrrerrrrrsee CC144V (10,8 Val5,1V permissivel)
C(msum() méx de COTTEINLE *rrrrr et s rr oo te s titts ettt st ettt satsanacesstinnnannens 13 A
Terra .......................................................................................... Terra nega[ivo

- Sistema do alto-falante -- Tipo selado
- 20 Hz a 125 Hz (=20 dB)

112 dB =1,5 dB

- Resposta de freqiiéncia
- Sensibilidade (No veiculo, entrada : 2 V) -

sTamanho cooeeeeee e 450 mm (L) X238 mm (P) X338 mm (A)
. Peso (lﬂ(,l aCeSSérioS) .............................................................................. 8’68 kg
- Peso bruto (incl. embalagem) «:cseeeerseerrses e 10,1 kg
Observacio:

As especificacdes e o desenho estdo sujeitos a eventuais modificacdes para melhoramento e sem
aviso prévio.

@SPECIFICATIONS
. Puissance musicale maximum AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA 1300 W
. PUiSSance NOMINAle «-rrrrrrrrrrm e 350 W

- Spécifications des haut-parleurs

DEAIMIEETE v vvvr e e erme et et » 30 cm
- Amplificateur

Niveau d'entrée (al Calw Max.)

(RCA) - 100 mV+100 mV/22 kQ

2 V+2 V/5 kQ
Alimentation oo 14,4 V CC (tolérance de 10,8 V a 15,1 V)
COnSOmmatiOn maximale de COUTAIE wrrrrrrrrrrrrr s 13 A
MaSSe AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA Pﬁle mOlnS

- Systeme de haut-parleur --- Type HERMETIQUE
- 20 Hz a4 125 Hz (-20 dB)

114 dB +1,5 dB

- Bande passante

- Sensibillité (Dans la voiture, entrée : 2 V) -

- Dimensions oo 528 mm (L) X279 mm (P)X 380 mm (H)
. POidS (y COmpriS piéCeS aCCeSSOireS) ...................................................... 10’6 kg
. Poids brut (y Compris emballage) AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA 1273 kg
Remarque:

Suite aux améliorations apportées a ces équipements, leurs caractéristiques et leur
conception peuvent étre sujettes a modification sans préavis.
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@SPECIFICATIONS
. Puissance musicale maximum AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA 1100 W
. Puissance nOmInale «oroorrorrrror e 300 W

- Spécifications des haut-parleurs
Diﬁmétre .......................................................................................... (b 25 cm
- Amplificateur

Niveau d'entrée (al Calw Max.)

(RCA) - 100 mV+100 mV/22 kQ
(Prise du haut-parleur) - 2 V+2 V/5 kQ
Alimentation «---ooeooeor 14,4 V CC (tolérance de 10,8 V a 15,1 V)
COnSOmmatiOn maximale de COUTAILE rrrrrrrrrrrrsr s 13 A
Masse AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA Pﬁle mOlnS

- Systéeme de haut-parleur Type HERMETIQUE
20 Hz a 125 Hz (-20 dB)

112 dB 1,5 dB

- Bande passante -

- Sensibillité (Dans la voiture, entrée : 2 V)

- Dimensions oo 450 mm (L)X 238 mm (P) X338 mm (H)
. POidS (y CDmpriS piéces aCCeSSOireS) ...................................................... 8’68 kg
. POidS brut (y COmpriS emballage) AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA 10’0 kg
Remarque:

Suite aux améliorations apportées a ces équipements, leurs caractéristiques et leur
conception peuvent étre sujettes a modification sans préavis.
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@ESPECIFICACIONES
- Maxima potencia de musica
- Potencia nominal
- Especificaciones del altavoz

Tamaﬁo ............................................................................................. (b 30 cm
- Amplificador
Nivel de entrada (a ganancia méaxima)
(RCA) 100 mV+100 mV/22 kQ

(Linea de altavoz) ---- 2V+2 V/5kQ

Fuente de alimentacion --«-ooooeemeeemeeenees 14,4V C.C. (10,8 V a 15,1 V permisible)
Consumo de Corriente MAXIMO ««««wwwwwrerrrrrrrrrr s 13 A
Puesta a tierra AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA Tierra negativa

- Sistema de altavoces s Tipo sellado

- Respuesta de frecuencia
- Sensibilidad (En el vehiculo, entrada: 2 V) -

20 Hz a 125 Hz (-20 dB)
- 114 dB +1,5 dB

S Tamano oo 528 mm (An) X279 mm (Pr) X380 mm (Al)
- Peso (incluyendo acCesorios) - rrrrrrerrrrrrrssssss 10,6 kg
. Pesos bruto (inc|uyendo emba|aje) AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA 12!3 kg
Note:

Las especificaciones y el disefio estan sujetos a posibles modificaciones sin aviso debido a
mejoras.

Pronecer

@ESPECIFICACIONES

- Maxima potencia de musica -
- Potencia nominal
- Especificaciones del altavoz

Tamaﬁo ............................................................................................. (b 25 cm
- Amplificador
Nivel de entrada (a ganancia maxima)
(RCA) 100 mV+100 mV/22 kQ

(Linea de altavoz) 2V+2 V/5 kQ

Fuente de alimentacion --«--roeemmeeeeeeenees 14,4V C.C. (10,8 V a 15,1 V permisible)
Consumo de COorrieNnte MAXIMO ««««wwwwrrrrrrrrrrrrr s 13 A
Puesta a tierra AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA Tierra negativa

- Sistema de altavoces e Tipo sellado

- Respuesta de frecuencia
- Sensibilidad (En el vehiculo, entrada : 2 V)

+ 20 Hz a 125 Hz (-20 dB)
- 112dB 1,5 dB

S TamanO oo 450 mm (An) X238 mm (Pr) X338 mm (Al)
- Peso (incluyendo acCesorios) - wrrrrrrrrrrrrrssssss 8,68 kg
. Pesos bruto (inc|uyendo emba|aje) ............................................................ 10’0 kg
Note:

Las especificaciones y el disefio estan sujetos a posibles modificaciones sin aviso debido a
mejoras.
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